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FOREWORD

This is the third in a series of annual publications providing information
on the adult basic education programs sponsored by the United States Office
of Education under Public Law 89-750, as amended. These publications have
been based upon data compiled from annual reports on adult basic education
fiied with the U.S. Office of Education by each State, the District of
Columbia, and participating outlying areas.

The series of publications has presented information on adult basic
education enrollments, student characteristics, completions, separations,
teachers, classroom facilities, and inservice training. Based upon the
two prior publications and 2 years of unpublished data, this publication
presents comparative statistics for the 5 years.

As a result of differing State laws concerning the collection of data,

some States were unable to report specific items; therefore, each table so
affected shows the total enrcllment, a nonclassified total, and a total of
those enrollees whom the States were able to classify by specific category.

This publication consists of nine tables showing trends during the 5-year
period, 14 tables reporting fiscal year 1970 programs, and brief descriptions
of illustrative State programs offered during the year. The publication was
prepared by the Adult and Vocational Education Surveys Branch of the
National Center for Educational Statistics with the cooperation of the
Division of Adult Education Programs of the Bureau of Adult, Vocational,

and Technical Education. Key to the development of this publication was

the assistance of Paul V. Delker, Division Director; Morris L. Brown, Chief,
Adult Basic Education Branch; John D. Soileau, Education Program Specialist;
and Arlon E. Sullivan, Education Program Specialist,

Robert Calvert, Jr., Chief
Adult and Vocational Education
Surveys Branch

iii




CONTENTS

Farewﬁrd LN B A S R R R O D D N R A N I A L R R I BT Y N N I N B N N A A A A B IR B R

Iﬁtroducticn ® & § & 2 % F 5 8 5§ 8 # F 5 5 8 F & & & 8 8 8 B & & B A F & A H B 6 F 2 E & BB E SR EEFE S P OFE PR E W
[

Section I. Five Years of Adult Basic Education, Fiscal Years 1966-70 .
Section II. Adult Basic Education, Fiscal Year 1970 ......eeeveeeens..

Section III, Illustrative State Programs, Fiscal Year 1970 ...........

Appendix: Adult Basic Education Program Annual Report FOIMe « ...+«

TABLES
Fiscal Years 1966-70

l.--Students in adult basic education programs, by region and
State: United States, fiscal years 1966-70 . . . . . . . .

2.--New enrollees in adult basic education programs, by region
and State: United States, fiscal years 1966-70 . . . . . . .

3.--Selected financial statistics for adult basic education
programs, by source: United States, fiscal years 1966-70 . .

4,--Percent of annual enrollment in adult basic education
programs, by sex: United States, fiscal years 1966-70. . . .

5.==Percent gfrannual enrollment in adult basic education
programs, by age group: United States, fiscal years 1966-70, ,

6.--Percent of annual enrollment in adult basic education
programs, by race: United States, fiscal years 1966-70......
7.--Percent of annual enrollment in adult basic education
programs, by ethnic group: United States, fiscal years
1966 70 [ ] - L & & L] L] [ ] L ] L] L 3 ] - ! L ] ‘i & -tl [ ] [ ] [ ] '7 E ] L ] L ] L ] &
8.--Percent of annual enrollment in adult ba$1c éducaticn

programs, by selected categories: United States, fiscal
yEafS 1966 70 L ] [ ] L] L] L] L] - !; L] L] L[] -# - = L ] L[] LRI - L] s L ] - &

9,--Percent of annual enrollment 1n adult basic education
programs, by reasons for separatién-' United States, fiscal
yeafs lgéé 7D - L » L L ] - '- i"_i * * - LI ] LR IS I * - - L]

14

18

19

19

19




TABLES
Fiscal Year 1970

- 10, --Total enrollment in adult basic education programs and
percent of enrollment, by selected categories and by
State: United States, fiscal year 1970 . . . . . . .

11,--Students in adult basic education programs, by sex,
region, and State: United States, fiscal year 1970 .

12.--Students in adult basic education programs, by age,
region, and State: United States, fiscal year 1970 .

13.--Students in adult basic education programs, by race,
region, and State: United States, fiscal year 1970 .

14 .--Students from an ethnic group in adult basic education
programs, by region and State: United States, fiscal
Yaaf 1970 L ] - L ] - L ] L ] & L] & L] L] * & - - L] L] - L ] L] L ] *

15.--Students in adult basic education programs, by grade
level, region, and State: United States, fiscal year
1970- L] L] - ] L] L] & L] & L3 L] L ] - L] L] L L] & L] L] a ] Ll * -

16.--Students completing adult basic education programs,
by level, region, and State: United States, fiscal
year 1970 L] L] » L] & L] - L L] & L L] L] & & L] L] = L L] L) [} L]

17.--Students separated from adult basic education programs,
by reason, region, and State: United States, fiscal
yaar 1976 L ] D' L3 & - - L & - L] L] L ] 2 & & L = 1 L] L] & L] L]

18.--Selected adult basic education statistics related to
teachers and students, by region and State: United
States, flscal year 1970 e e e e ¢ e e e e e e e e e e

19, --Programed instruction hours as compared to
conventional hours of instruction required to complete
adult basic education programs, by level, reglon and
State. Unlted States, fiscal year 1970 e e e e e e .

20. -ﬁState and lacal staff in adult b351: educatlﬂn
programs, by Qccupatlcnal functian, regian and Stata
United States, fiscal year 1970 . . . . .. . e . .0

Q9 vi
ERIC »
AruiText provid c Sk e
e oG
£

e O T e 1 b 7




TABLES
Fiscal Year 1970 Page

21,--Training of adult basic education personnel, by type,
number of participants, region, and State: 7
United States, fiscal year 1970. . . . . . . . « « .1 L2

22.--Number of classes housed, by type of facility, region,
and State: United States, fiscal year 1970 . . . . . . LL

23.--Student enrollment in adult basic education programs
at various types of institutions, by region and State:
United States, fiscal year 1970 . . . . . . . . « « + . L6




INTRODUCTION

The adult basic education program administered by the U.S. Office of

Education was established under the Adult Education Act of 1966, This
program offers to persons 16 yeererif of age and older the opportunity
to overcome English language difficulties and attain reading, writing,

and computational skills through the 8th-grade level of instruction.

This is a State-operated program with the U.S. Office of Education
allotting grants to States and outlying areas of the United States for
the development and operation of adult basic education programs.

Each of the 50 States, the District of Columbia, and each of the out-
lying areas, with the exception of the Trust Territory of the Pacific
Islands, must provide 10 percent of program costs and retain total
responsibility for planning, supervisory services, teacher training,
curriculum development, evaluation, and all essential services for
enrollees through the 8th grade. 1In fiscal year 1970 each Stete, the
Digtrict of Columbia, and four eutlying areas conducted adult basic
education programs.

The Office of Education also awards grants to schools, colleges,
universities, and public and private nonprofit organizations for special
projects and teacher-training projects. In some cases, the 1966 Act
authorizes direct contracts with institutions and organizations to
develop new teacher-training techniques and epeeiel experimental end
demonstration prejecte‘ -

Data eenteineé herein were eempiled from each State's ennuel program Eepert,"
except for reference data on the total population and its distribution.
The national figures used in eamperieg7e were taken from the Stetietieel
Abstract of the United States, 1970 Fiscal year 1970 refers to the
period Ju1y I, 1989, to June 30, §7D S S S

1/ As of June 30, l969, the minimum age limitation was reduced from 18 to B
16 years (inelu&ed iﬁ the Veeetienel Edueetien Amendmente ef 1968)

EJ,U.S;,Depertmen:reﬁicemmeree; Buteeu;ef;the—ggngusgfg"




Teacher Training and Special Experimental Demonstration Projects

Fiscal year 1970 funds supported inservice and preservice training
opportunities for 1,727 teachers, teacher-trainers, counselors, para-
professionals, and administrators. The primary objective of the teacher-
training projects was to provide the participants with current techniques
in teaching adult basic skills,

During 5 years of operation with Federal funding, the adult basic education
programs have supported a series of national institutes for 6,075 teachers, ;
teacher-trainers, administrators, and counselors. The training program grew i
from three institutes with 165 participants in 1965 to 31 institutes with
1,727 participants in 1970. ' o

The central purpose of Special Experimental Demonstration Projects is to
increase the effectiveness of the adult basic education program. In 1970,
the fourth year of special projects, the Office awarded grants totaling
$7,899,838 to 41 special projects. The experimental categories included
urban, rural migrant, and resource development. -Public and private educa-
tional agencies, a labor union, and model cities agencies conducted special
experimental demonstration projects in fiscal year 1970. |

‘National Advisory Qégﬁci;

Plans for Fiscal Year ¥371,‘ 

The 15-member National Advisory Council on Adult Education authorized by
Public Law 91-230 and appointed by the President on July 15, 1970, was
created to (1) advise the Commissioner in the preparation of general
regulations with respect to policy matters arising in the administration
of the adult education programs, (2) review the administration and
effectiveness of the programs, and (3) make annual reports to the
President of its findings and recommendations. = The Council held its -
first meeting in March 1971, o ar ol




Section I.

FIVE YEARS OF ADULT RASIC EDUCATION, FISCAL YEARS 1966-70

This section reviews and analyzes adult basic education program statistics
for the past 5 years based upon data compiled from annual program reports
for fiscal’ years 1966 through 1970, Tables showing financial statistics,
total number of persons enrolled, and new enrollees reflect actual figures
reported. Percentage tables shgw annual enrollment distribution by sex,
age, race, and ethnic group. A table on reasons for separation from the
program during the 5 years also is included. (See tables 1~9.)

During this 5-year period, $163 million in Federal funds was expended to
provide adult basic education to apprcximately 2,250,000 enrollees.

Several States were unable to classify all adult basic education enrollees
by specific categories. Consequently, only those enrollees classified by
specific categories were used in determining the percents for this section.
The reader is requested to view with caution trend data over the 5-year
period as reported in this section, Data on race and ethnic groups may be
particularly affected.

A number of conclusions can be drawn from this informationm.

The number of students reported as whites, excluding ethnic group members,
comprised 50 percent of the adult basic education enrollment in 1970, 1969,
and 1968.

The ethnic group enrollment, defined on the report form as consisting of
Cubans, Mexican-Americans, Puerto Ricans, and Spanish—surnamed Americans
(as reported by one State) increased from 13.6 percent of the total
enrollment in 1966 to 15.3 percent in 1970. The percentage of Cubans
enrolled in adult basic programs fluctuated from year to year as did the
figures for Mexican-Americans and Puerto Ricans. The percentage of
Negroes enrolled decreased from 43 percent in 1968 to 38 percent in 1970.

Famales EﬂfDllEd in adult basic education programs increased from
53 percent of the total enrollment in 1967 to 57 percent in 1970. Female
enrallment was always more than 50 percent and increased each year.

Pragrams cffered the last 5 years had increasingly higher enrollments

each year in the 18-24 age group. The increase was from 15 percent of

~ the total enrollment in 1966 to 26 percent in 1970. The 45~54 age group
showed the largest decrease, from 20 percent of the tatal enrollment in

1966 to 13 percent in 1970. Persons 35-44 and 55-64 constituted a smaller
~percent of the enrollment each year. The 65—and—aver ‘age group remained

fu'relatively ccnstant between 2 and 4 percent.




Enrollees in correctional, hospital, and other types of institutions
increased from 6 percent of the adult basic education enrollment in 1967
to 11 percent in 1970, with a high of 15 percent reported in 1968,

The number completing the program through the advanced level of instruction
increased from 12 percent of the total enrollment in 1967, the first year
complete data were available, to 17 percent of the total enrollment in 1970.
This indicates a 104-percent increase in completions from 1967 to 1970, while
the increase in separations was only 62 percent during the same years.

the various reasons for separation from the program into
two groups, one group consisting of those separated for employment

reasons and the other a group separatec for other reasons, he will find
that in 1967 there were twice as many separated for other reasons as those
separated for employment. The same ratio is true for 1970,

If one combines

R N R
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Section II.

ADULT BASIC EDUCATION, FISCAL YEAR 1970

This section reports on statistics obtained from the Adult Basic Education
report for fiscal year 1970. Each State files its program report annually
with the U.S. Office of Education. Tables in this section related to fiscal
year 1970 display enrollments by age, sex, race, an ethnic group, grade levels,
and completions. Tables showing the number separated from the program for
various reasons, the number of adult basic education teachers, and the number
of teachers receiving training are also included. Adult basic education
classes not only are offered in schools, churches, and community buildings

but also are offered at hospitals and correctional institutions as herein
indicated. (See tables 10-23.)

A review of reports showed that two States (Texas and California) each had
over 50,000 enrolled in adult basic education programs during fiscal 1970.
Four States (New York, North Carolina, Florida, Illinois) had from 20,000
to 49,999 enrolled. Thirteen States and one outlying area had from 10,000
to 19,999 enrolled. Nine States had 5,000 to 9,999 enrolled. The
remaining States and vutlying areas had less than 4,999 enrolled. These
reports totaled approximately 536,000 enrolled during fiscal year 197C, up
51,000 or 11 percent from the preceding year.

The number of completions through the advanced level of instruction reported
by two States (West Virginia, Alaska) was equal to 49 percent of their annual
enrollment, 15 States reported between 25 and 48 percent, and the remaining
38 States and outlying areas reported less than 24-percent completions.
Thirty-one States reported program completions through the 21ghth—grade level
equal to or greater than the l7-percent national average.

Programed instruction classes were offered to the entire enrollment in four
States and one outlying area, 16 States reported 50 percent or more, and

four States and one outlying area reported no programed instruction enrollees.
Programed instruction is defined on the report form as "instruction utilizing
a workbook, textbook, or mechanical and/or electronic device which has been
programed to help students attain a specified level of performance by

(a) providing instruction in small steps, (b) asking one or more questions
abaut ea:h step 1n the 1nstructian and prav;dlﬁg 1nstant kncwledgé Qf Whether

own pace.

'Even thaugh 57 percent of the tctal adult ‘basic education enrollees in fiscal
year 1970 were females, 13 States reported 50 percent or more of their" total
enrollment as males. Seventy percent was the highest female enrollment in

 any State (Mississippi), while 62 percent (in Pennsylvania) was the highest
‘male enrollment. Region I, gampr151ng the States of Connecticut, Maine,

:Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, and Verment, was the only region
to show more males than females enrolled, chever,'twa of these six. Statas
Shawed mcre females enrclled than males

e e

i e St
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Region IV--comprised of the States of Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Mississippi,
South Carolina, and Tennessee 1/--showed the largest percentage of female
enrollees. Each of these States had more than a 50-percent female enroll-
ment, one of which was the national high with 70 percent.

The 25-34 age group had the largest enrollment with 144,513; second was the
18-24 age group with 139,904. Then enrollment decreased for older age

groups. Age group 25-34 represented 27 percent of the adult basic education
enrollment, in contrast to its 12 percent of the total U.S. population. A
combined age group of 18- through 34-year-olds represented 53 percent of the
total adult basic education enrollment, in contrast to 23 percent of the total
population.

The number of whites enrolled in adult basic education programs represented
only 0.1 percent of the total white population, whereas the combined
enrollment of all other races and ethnic groups represented almost 1 percent
of the total.

Region IV also had more adult basic education students enrolled than any
other region. The 63-percent Negro enrollment in this region represented
the highest perce..: and the largest actual number of Negroes enrolled in
any region. -

Five States (California, Florida, Illinois, North Carolina, and Texas) with
the largest number of adult basic education students had a combined enroll-
ment of 184,431, or 34 percent of the United States total. This five-State
enrollment consisted of 49 percent whites, excluding echnic group members;

37 percent Negroes; and 14 percent of all other racial ané ethnic groups.

The five States (Alaska, Delaware, North Dakota, New Hampshire, and Wyoming)
with the smallest enrollment, excludlng the outlying areas, had a combined
total of 5,318 students, consisting of 62 percent whites, 22 percent Negroes,
and 16 percent of all other racial and ethnic groups. Nine States were not
able to classify 39,842 of their enrollees by race.

The ethnic group total of 114 638 was. cgmp@sed of 7,208 Cubans, 39,166
Mexican-Americans, 36,298 Puerto Ricans, and 31,966 ‘with Spanish surnames.
Increased enrollment of 16,277 represented a 16.5-percent growth over. the

previous year.

Fifty-thraa percent (92 293 students) of the number enralled at the advancéd

or 7th-and 8th, grade level of instruction completed the program, an increase -

of 8 percent over the 85,659 completions reported the preceding year. Forty-
eight percent of those enralled at the intermediate level completed that.
level. Only 31 uergent of the -enrollees campleted their 1evel cf 1ﬂ$tructlan

at: the beginn;ng 1evel

1/ Grguped aegardlng ta 1970 ‘administrative. alinements fcr Baglonal foiges-
of the Office of Educatlcn ‘not as realined in 1971.7_See‘ngteAp;eceding 

tables.
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The States reported 49 percent of total enrollment as new enrollees.,
Since there were 262,114 new enrollees during fiscal year 1970 and only

186,790 enrolled at tha beginning level, the balance of 75,324 entered the
program at the intermediate or advanced level of instruction.

Under the column "other reasons for separation,' table 17, are included
such known reasons as follows:

Thirty-three States reported separations because enrollees moved.

Thirty States reported separations due to health problems.

Eighteen States reported separations as a result of their enrollees'
experienc;ng transpaftatian prablems.

pr@blems
Various other reasons were listed by five States or less.
Each State reported separations for unknown reasons,

The total number of all adult basic education classes decreased from
49,516 in 1969 to 30,402 in 1970, while the number of programed instruc-
tion classes increased from 10,141 to 13,164, For all classes there was
an average of 10 students per class in 1969 and an average of 17 per class
in 1970, whereas programed instruction classes averaged 8 students per
class in 1969 and 14 per class in 1970. Since student—teacher ratios only
increased from 23.8 in 1969 to 24,7 in 1970 while class size almost
doubled, one could assume that teacher experience, more effective programs,
and improved scheduling made larger classes possible.

While the number of teachers, State administrators, and other adult basic
education staff increased over the previous year, the number of counselors
- and local supervisors decreased. The number of teachers increased from
20,291 to 21,693, the number of counselors decreased from 2,495 to 1,965,
local supervisors decreased from 3,056 to 2,961, and State administrators
increased from 168 to 183, Other local=level personnel increased from
4,919 to 5,948, and other State-level personnel increased from 114 to 137.

Adult basic education teacher workshops increased at both the State and
local levels over the previous year. Personnel receiving training at the
national level decreased, while the number at the State and local levels
increased. Adult basic educatian perscnnel averaged partieipaticn in more
than one training sessign, as indicated by comparing the number who received
training (35, 000) with the total number of State and local staff (33, DDO)
 The total number receiving training increase: by 24 percent over the ‘
~ previous year, when 28,000 received training ugt of appragimatELy 32, ODO tatal
- gtaff. ) T RS _

”The decrease in thé number of classes, previausly mentianéd was reflected in
a decrease in the types of facilities which housed the ‘classes. Public school
buildings, for example,,decreased from 36, 062 in’ 1969 to’ 23,202 in 1970, and
all other buildiﬂgs decreased from 13,454 to 7,200, The decrease in public

'“schgcl classes was anly 36 percent whereas all athers décreased by 54 peree,t.




Adult basic education offered at various types of institutions

in 1970. However, the 32,536 enrolled at correctional institutions
was an increase of 30 percent over the previous year, and the

9,571 enrolled at hospitals was a 47-percent increase. Enrollment
of 19,119 at all other institutions was a 49-percent decrease over
the previous year, thus contributing to the overall decrease.




Section III,

ILLUSTRATIVE STATE PROG.AMS, FISCAL YEAR 1970

This section contains brief descriptions of State adult basic education
programs selected from the narrative portion of the States' annual reports
for fiscal 1970, The selections are indicative of the imaginative and
unique methods employed by States in providing adult basic education.
Selected State programs receiving a Certificate of Merit Award for
excellence are also described.

Massaahusetts

Several daytime learning centers have been established by local school
systems. They are staffed by regular school teachers and provide instruc-
tion in the daytime as well as evening. The city of Boston has several
full-time centers. The adult learning centers provide a variety of instruc-
tional resources to individualize instruction.

New Jersey

Adult Education Resource Centers have been established in four colleges to
provide ABE teacher training and materials development. Each center focuses
on different areas of ABE so that they are mutually supportive and provide
comprehensive services to the State grant program,

West Virginia

The West Virginia "School House on Wheels' began operation as a mobile
classroom to enable adult students to attend classes in areas where school
room facilities were not available. A 60-passenger school bus was »
ccﬁvertad into a self-contained ABE classroom. In fiscal year 1970,

a total of 162 students attended the mobile classrcams in six different
geagrapbig areas.

Eé@gida

VABE classes are ‘made avallabla to undereducated adults in a variety of
settings to make instruction convenient to the learner. In FY 1970,
classes were held in correctional institutions and.seafood pfccessiﬁg
plants. Employers made space avallable fcr :Lassrcgm purpcses aftér
normal working haurs,

E i




Kentfields in Grand Rapids began an ABE program for boys who were wards of
the court. These out-of-school youth had previously been assigned to menial
tasks. The ABE program has proven successful in work training, job place-
ment, and followup activities.

New Mexico

Videotape equipment was used in five centers to demonstrate teacher methodology
as well as to show students the progress they were making in English-as-a-
second-language classes. A comprehensive program of developing videctapes

for statewide use has been initiated.

Nebraska

An innovative program was conducted in the city of Macy on the Winnebago
Indian Reservation in which typewriters were employed to teach English as a
second language along with reading, spelling, and punctuation. Interest

in the project was high, as shown by théxgpmber of adults who attended and
their regularity of attendance.

Wyoming

The University of Wyoming has implemented a graduate assistance program for
the State Department of Education. The University will provide inservice
education for ABE teachers and administrators. Eighty-eight teachers and
12 administrators attended workshops in fiscal year 1970.

California

The State Department of Education has contracted with the data processing
center of a Echaal district to establish a data-collection system for the
ABE program. The demonstration project will be funded on a continuing
basis. In fiscal year 1970, a 25-percent sample was included in the data-
collection system, which will provide evaluative information to assist
‘State and local program administrators in making decisions.

Oregon

~ Thé M:Mlnnv;lle Adult Learning Center, in coéperaticn with the SDuthWést

- Cooperative’ Educational Laboratory in Albuquerque, N. M., develaped
English—as-a-second-language materials in the areas of consumer buying,
preraadlng readiness _programs for Mexlcai—Amérlcans, and jcb appllcatiaﬂ '
instructional materials. The materials were validated with adult '
'Mexlc5n=Amerlean studants attendlng the Mapar Learnlng Center.

10

18
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Certificate of Merit Programs

Idaho State University at Pocatello, Idaho, received a certificate for
outstanding coordination efforts. Their ABE program served several ethnic
groups in cooperation with the department of labor, vocational rehabilita-
tion courts, and mental health institutio' within the State.

Pennsylvania

The Lancaster County Adult Enrichment Center was selected because of its
recruitment efforts and the quality of instruction. Classes are conducted
in schools, churches, and local industries during the day and evening

hours. The center is located in the Model Neighborhood area of Lancaster
City and works closely with the Model Cities Program.

New York

The New York State Department of Education has established an Advisory
Council for Continuing Education which provides an organizational mecha-
nism for the delivery of adult education services. The council is also
preparing a policy statement on a 10-year adult education program to
meet the most urgent needs of adults.

The Butler County Community Junior College of El Dorado, Kans., has
installed a complete reading laboratory to diagnose and treat visual
and eye-movement Problems of undereducated adults. New methods and
techniques of teaching auults are readily adapted to individualized
instruction. ' :

o R L B e e




NOTE:

The following tables show regional data according to
the administrative alinement of the nine Regional
Offices of the Office of Education in the years covered
in this report. In 1971, the States and other areas

‘were substantially fegrauped among. lD Regional folcés.,

Since only Region T remains unchanged, all others: must
be regrouped if data far the new: reglanal allnement
are desired. ' - 7

TABLES |




Table 1. ~-Students in adult basic education programs, by regmn and State:

United Statés, flscal yéars 1966- 70

Region and State

1970

1969

1968

1967

1966

U. S. totals

REGION 1
Connecticut
Maine
Massachusetts
New Hampshire
Rhode Island
Vermont

REGION II
Delaware
New Jersey
New York
Pennsylvania

REGION II1
Kentucky
Maryland
North Carolina
Puerto Rico
Virginia
Virgin Islands
West Virginia

District?af’Gélumbia'

REGION 1V .
Alabama :
”Flﬂrida
Geargia
‘Missis sippi

‘South Garﬂlma

*Tenneszsee

535, 613

31,451

9,689
1,613

14,220

1,263
2, 280

2,386

47, 854

1,264
11,413
20, 520

14, 657

90, 047

14, 092
6,758

26,398

19, 238

9,750

N/A

10,335
3,476

93,909 -
11,222 1

484 626

29,702
9, 497
1,431

13,930

1,024

1,798
2,022

41, 801

987

9, 947

13,112

17,755

84, 331
11,446
5,943

22,542 .

20, 239

10,761 ]
323
10,195 -
2,882

;91~71935§+_
0,955 . . 11

455, 730

26, 089
8,326
1,190

12, 867
1,004
1,315

1,387

47,034

892
9, 623

25, 666

10, 853

92, 574
8,308

4,232

- 43, 634
17,970
12,885
338
13,422

95‘486;9

388, 935

17,726

8,008
573

6, 301
657
1,161
1,026

31, 203
611

- 10,038
11,551

9,003

80,335
19,142

3,973

27,106
15,624
6 674

328?"
,11 114c*

98 834’_5[,
'-gf: 9 647:;gf

,a.'iz4 o9z?f;j;a,_m
,>'~j11 083?*~“*“
f%;,313 848;;

377, 660

12 869
. 858
1,037
1,697

417
1,074
786

36, 067

726
11,113
19, 421
4,807

74,247

16,126
4,944
20,956 . .

19,208

—?;9;896,;;}jj;3

‘~;87 oor
- .8,085 . .
2_4 847

17 173¢: i
343123xgi“




Table l. --Students in adult basic education programs, by region and State:

United States, fiscal years 1966-70 - Continued

Region and State

1970

1969

1968

1967

1966

REGION VI
Iowa
Kansas
Minnesota
Misgsouri
Nebraska
North Dakota
South Dakota

REGION VII
Arkansas
Louisiana
New Mexico
Oklahoma
Texas

REGION VIII
- Colorado '
Idaho
Montana
Utah

- REGION IX
© Alaska
- Arizona
- California
- Guam
“Hawaii
Nevada
" Oregon
~ Washington
“"American Samoa"

~ Trust Ter. - Pacific

28,087
8,476
2,968
2,752
9, 760
1, 845

874
1,412

88, 181
5,973
15,539

4,248

9,310
53,111

9,807

4,195
2,446
858
1,396
912

78,079 -

1,266

_ ;',é;QSS'
© 55,111

.. 457

1,278 -
3576
S %;336;:,
80

21,470

6,232
2, 357
2,384
6, 841
1, 740

691
1,225

77,172
6,122
13, 438
3,294
8, 147
46,171

8,187

3,033

1,794

846
1,602
912

69,963

1,064
3,028
476
7,078
1,393

2,397

14,149
0
fVQ‘f,A77

13,612

3,260
‘1, 322
‘1;911

5,159

967
321
672

70, 256
6,000
11,137
2,875
5,472
44,772

6,218
2,868

- 626
396
1,625

703

51,523
o629
3,928
34,386
. 446
5,125
1,348
1,889

-0

0

11,103
2,834
1,592
1, 440
4, 266

703
162
106

56, 549
5,503
11, 436
2,974
4, 961
31,675

4,619

2,599

335
72
1,140

413

42,149

379

3,263
28,795
572 243
10,006

AN e
3,827

3,899
o6

1,149
3,316

9,679
2,503
952
1,222
4,554
327
90

31

76,636
4,329

14, 795
1,407

6,707

 493398

3,710

2,144

18

1,257
291

38,323

110
3,294

18,873

243




United States, fiscal years 1966-70

Region and State

1970

1969

1968

1967

1966

U, S. totals

_ REGION I
Connecticut
Maine
Massachusetts
New Hampshire
Rhode Island
Vermont

REGION I1
Delaware
New Jersey
New York
Pennsylvania

REGION I1iI
Kentucky
Maryland
North Carolina
Puerto Rico
Virginia
Virgin Islands
West Virginia

District of Columbia

REGION IV
- Alabama B
 Florida
Georgia -

- Mississippi
South Carolina
- Tennessee '

. REGION V
Illinois -
-Indiana

~ Michigan

Ohio

- Wisconsin

262,114

15,868
5,134
941
6,065
759
1,007
1,962

15,703
740
7,068
N/A
7, 895

55,299

11,189

4,757
15, 425
9,112
4,177
N/A
1,942

44,683

5,631
10,139

5,751

8,975
6,509

7,678

23,200 -

4,730

4,413
7,698
3,563

2,796

269,572

10, 444
5,071
1,171
1, 741

563
423
1,475

35,503
523
7,448
11, 359
16,173

49,938
9, 327

- 4,561
11, 046
11,528
4, 060
94
7,375

1,947

50, 686
5,464

16,504

8,900

6,112
6,818

6,888

4, 804
2,923

6,993

5,218

2,638

=

6 .

;de,,‘

22,576

227,918

17,082
5,722
635
8,011
656
1,010
1, 048

20,136
650

5, 561

7,561

6,364

48, 345
4,669
3,313

17,281
7,371
6,455

315
7,994
947

37, 740
6,395
5,220

9,454

6,276
4,513
5,882

20,454
4,329

3,827
7,367

4,310

621

232,612

13,225
8,008
0
3,269
369
553
1,026

12,198
0
4,251
0
7, 947

43,293
1,950
3, 042

0

15, 624

5,174
392

16,374
737

6, 535

14,569

3,151
17, 406

5,594

40,538

17, 597
3,401

13,898

5, 642
0

377,660

12, 869
7, 858
1,037
1,697

417
1,074
786

36, 067

726
11,113
19, 421
4, 807

74, 247
16,126
4, 944

20, 956
19,208
1, 506

262

9, 896

1, 349

87,001
8, 085
24, 847
17,173
180
21,342

15,374

39,128

17,134

1,208

13,000
7,245
541




Table 2. --New enrollees in adult basic education programs, by region and State:
United States, fiscal years 1966-70 - Continued

1970 1969 1968 1967 1966

Region and State

REGION VI
Iowa
Kansas
Minnesota
Missouri
Nebraska
North Dakota
South Dakota

REGION VII
Arkansas
Louisiana
New Mexico
Oklahoma
Texas .

REGION VIII
Colorado
Idaho
Montana
Utah
Wyoming

REGION IX
Alaska '
Arizona
California

Guam

Hawaii
Nevada

Oregon

Washington

American Samoa
Trust Ter. - Pacific

18, 489
5,190
1,932
1,651
6,688
1, 456

679
893

35,477
2,742
9,583
1,047
6,137

15,968

7,513
3,304
1,762

639
- 929

- 879

45, 882
619

3, 450
32,515

. 320 rv."., . :
2,981

901
2,814

2,109
80
93

15, 671
4,376
2,011
2,165
5, 455

413
490
761

36,121
2,913
6,993

419
3, 882
21,914

7,277
2,507
1,710

813

1,335

912

41,356

576

2,532
30,573
361

3,040
795

1,313

2,166
wAE

0

5,807
1,400
853
1,024
1,895
356
162
117

30,199

1,074
4,173
2,126

4,961

17,865

1,175

0.

0
72

630

473

29,109
344

3,263
18, 800

597

1,987
776

0

9,679
2,503
952
1,222
4,554
327
90

31

76, 636
4,329
14,795
1,407
6,707
49,398

— ]

[ I N
=00 s O

3,
2,

1,257
291

38, 323

110
3,294

18,873

243

10, 006 -

1,160
810

3,827
0
0




Table 3. --Selected financial statistics for adult basic education programs, by
source: United States, fiscal years 1966-70

(Amcunts in thousands of dollars)

Source 1970 1969 1968 1967 1966

Total expenditures %50, 500 46,294 38,911 33, 761 42,481
Federal funds %37, 200 34,608 29, 337 25,427 32,562
State and local %#13, 300 11,686 9,574 8, 334 9,919

L R N g T AT
S

*Estimated

Table 4. --Percent of annual enrollment in adult basic education prggrams, by sex:
United Statgs, fiscal yéars 1966-70

Sex ' 197‘; 1969 1968 1967 1966

Male 43 44 45 47 N/A
Female 57 56 - 55 53 N/A

Table 5. --Percent of annual enrollment in adult basic education programs,by age
group: Umted States, flSt:al years 1?66-7() -

18 - 24 : 26
25 -34 27

45 - 54 13

. 5
~ Negro . . 38 40

‘Oriental _ 4

Age group 1970 1969 ;%a 1967 1966

21 18 15
26 : 24 : 26
25 28 27
16 19 S 200
8 8 10
4 3 o2

J Ind

T B D
LW 3 O

35 - 44 : 24

55 - 64 o 7
65 - over 3

Iablé 6. --Percent of annual enrallrnent in adult basic education p:agrams, by‘

race: United States, fisf;al years 1966 70 ,

White = | 50

50 N/A  N/A
43 -~ N/A N/A

0
0
American I;'zdlan T 1. 0 D "N/A- N/A
PR
6

[V

Other nonwhite . ~ 7

CRace 1970 1969 1968 - 1967 1966

- N/A N/A -
N/A N/A




Table 7. --Percent of annual enrollment in adult basic education programs, by
ethnic graup United States, fiscal years 1966 70

Et;gﬁc group 1970 19697 | 19538 1967 1966

1.8 0.9 N/A N/A
11. 4 9.5 7.4 N/A
7.1 4.0 6.2 N/A

Cubans
Mexican-Americans
Puerto Ricans
Spanish-surnamed
Americans %6, 0 - -- -- -

o N
N wow

*In fiscali’year 1970, the State of California reﬁart%d one éategc:srgr, Séé}ﬁshi )
surnamed Americans, in place of the ethnic group categories.

Table 8. --Percent of annual enrollment in adult basic education programs, by
selected categories: United States;, f1sca1 years 1966 - ’70

Category - 1970 1969 ‘1‘9687;7 1967 1966

New enrollees 49 56 50 60 100
Institutional enrollees 11 14 15 6 ~ N/A
Programed | |
instruction enrollees 33 30 27 32 N/A
Advanced level ' : :
completions - 17 18 12 12 N/A

'I‘able 9, ~-Percent of annual enrgllmEnt in adult basic education programs, by
reasons for. separatmn Umted Statss, fls:al years 1966a70 o

'Reason for égl'jaraﬁqﬁ 1970 ',,'1?69*" 1968 1967 1966

- N/A
N/A
. N/A

By .

g Fcui’ld erﬂpl@y"ment

L]
L]
L]

) ] ,E‘J
w oo n

"
.

mm?awm
comuo

Ente::ed ;]Gb training
Lack of interest .= 3.
Other ~~ 18

® W N o
NG O~

NN =N O
W 0N O W

=L e
R




Table 10. --Total enrollment in adult basic education programs and percent of enrollment, by
’ selected categories and by State: United States, fiscal year 1970

Percent of total State enrollment

Total —
Region and State enrollment Advanced Programed
level New instruction Institutional 3

completions enrollees enrollees enrollees

— : — — , - — i

U. S. totals 535,613 17 49 33 11

REGION 1 — o S
Connecticut 9, 689 13 53 ' 11 7 11 »
Maine 1,613 25 58 35 1 3
Massachusetts 14,220 8 43 S 20 11
New Hampshire 1,263 13 60 0 100
Rhode Island 2,280 6 44 0 5
Vermont 2,386 19 82 0 . 003

REGION II SR
Delaware 1,264 28 ‘ 59 78 ' 100
New Jersey - 11,413 14 - 62 : 34 -7
New York . 20,520 2 N/A 100 2
Pennsylvania 14, 657 29 54 7 30

REGION 111

Kentucky 14,092 14 79 1
Maryland 6,758 16 70 26
North Carolina 26,398 26 58 27
Puerto Rico : 19,238 21 47 N/A
Virginia ... ...9,750 16 43 33
Virgin Islands N/A N/A "N/A ‘N/A
West Virginia 10,335 49 84 - 55
District of Columbia 3,476 25 56 22

s

s B> msm B I SN

REGION IV
Alabama = 11,222
Florida , S 24,092
Georgia 19,317
Mississippi , 11,083
South Carolina o 13,848
Tennessee 14,347

.- 50 ... 38 . 8
42 40 27
300 - 743 16

QI g g
A - -9
g g L L g

T N
Wb 0

Ll N ]

, REGION V- e R G : L STy
Hlinois . , 25,719 18 . . 18 100 200
Indiana o 6,367 o320 69 . 89 20
Michigan © - 15,409 15 50 29 T 36
Ohio~ = 16,613 21 . 2l 67 14

R L S i SO et s s o o g e
i i R G RO R R s B S GE SOy e e . .
P e e e Tae b H 2 T i A PR A TG s e PR B At




Table 10, --Total enrollment in adult basic education programs and percent of enrollment, by
selected categories and by State: United States, fiscal year - Continued

Percent of total State enrollment
Total ' ——— . - —
Region and State enrollment Advanced Programed
level New instruction Institutional
completions enrollees enrollees enrollees

REGION VI
Iowa 8,476 22 61 1 1
Kansas 2,968 13 65 71 5
Minnesota 2,752 41 60 25 8
Missouri 9,760 19 69 60 11
Nebraska 1, 845 16 79 59 15
North Dakota 874 31 78 100 3
South Dakota 1,412 23 63 37 8

REGION VII
Arkansas 5,973 27 46 N/A ' 11
Louisiana 15,539 27 62 100 2
New Mexico 4,248 27 25 , 3 11
Oklahoma 9,310 40 7 66 N/A 12
Texas 53,111 17 ' 30 19 18

REGION VIII '
Colorado o 4,195 21 79 65 _ 2
Idaho | 2, 446 40 72 71 9
Montana 858 48 - 74 93 - 63
Utah : 1,396 12 67 41 : 7
3 Wyoming 912 54 96 100 10

- REGION IX o , _ - o o
Alaska 1,266 49 49 .65 . , 4
Arizona 4,033 o [ 86 67 . 002
California o | 55,111 2 59 13 - 0

Guam 457 50 ‘ .70 N/A: -3

Hawaii o 7,849 T , .38 82 T
o " Nevada R 1,278 . 17 SRR § BRI 91 T
. Oregon 3,576 28 79 Lo o32, .13
Washington B 4,336 23 - 49 -] 27
American Samoa - . 80 119 0 100 0

Trust Ter. - Pacific . 93 R ¢ B ' 0 - -0 0




Table 11, --Students in adult basic education programs, by sex, region, and State: United States,
fiscal year 1970

Region and State

Total

Sex

Male

Female

Number

Percent

Number

Percent

U. S. totals
REGION I
Connecticut
Maine
Massachusetts
New Hampshire
Rhode Island

- REGION II
Delaware
New Jersey
New York
Pennsylvania

REGION 1II
Kentucky
Maryland
North Carolina
Puerto Rico
Virginia
Virgin Islands
West Virginia
District of Columbia

REGION IV
Alabama
Florida
Georgia
Mississippi-
South Carolina

. REGION V. . ..
Illinois :
Indiana

Michigan

Ohio

Wisconsin

535,613

31, 451
9,689
1,613

14,220
1,263
2,280

1/2 386

47,854

1,264
11,413
20,520
14, 657

90, N47
14,092
6,758
26,398
19,238
9, 750
N/A
10, 335
3,476

93, 909
11, 222
24,092

19,317
11,083 -

13,848
14, 347

68,198

25,719

6,367

15,409

16,613

4,096

231,073

16,430
4, 807
641
8,180
660
1,214
928

21, 606
564
5,657
6,316
9, 069

39,988
4,963
2,294

12, 623

10,165
4,036

N/A
4, 428
1,479

35, 246
3,928
8, 855
7,054
3,347
6,370
5,692

31,160
10, 030

3,310
7,892
7,880

2,048

i)

o

43

53
50
40
58
52
53
44

45
45
‘50
- 31
62

44
35
34
48
53
41
N/A
43
43

- 38
35
37
37
30
.47

40

46

39

52
51

47

50

304, 271

14, 752
4, 882

972
6, 040

603
1,066
1,189

26,248

700
5, 756
14, 204
5,588

50, 059
9,129
4,464

13,775
9,073
5,714

N/A

5,907
1,997

58,663

7,294
15,237
12,263

7,736

7,478

8,655

37,038 -

15,689

3,057 -

7,517

8,733
2,042

57

47
50
60
42
48
47
56

55
55
50
69
38

56
65
66
52

47

59

57

57

62
65

63

VI\T/A‘

70
53
60 -

48

54
- 61

49

53
50

SR




Table 11. --Students in adult basic education programs, by sex, region, and State: United States,
fiscal year 1970 - Continued

Sex
Region and State Total Male ] Female

Number Percent Number Percent

REGION VI 28, 087 12, 036 43 16, 051 57
Iowa 8, 476 4,187 49 4,289 51
Kansas 2,968 982 33 1,986 67
Minnesota 2,752 1, 460 53 1,292 47
Missouri 9, 760 3,705 38 6, 055 42
Nebraska 1, 845 807 44 1,038 56
North Dakota 874 337 39 537 61
South Dakota 1,412 558 40 854 60

REGION VII 88, 181 37, 395 42 50, 786 58
Arkansas 5,973 2,496 42 3,477 58
Louisiana 15, 539 6,186 40 9,353 60
New Mexico 4,248 1,879 44 2,369 56
Oklahoma 9,310 3, 653 39 5,657 61
Texas , 53,111 23,181 44 29, 930 - 56

REGION VIII 9, 807 4,377 43 5, 430 55
Colorado 4,195 1,768 42 2, 427 58
Idaho 2, 446 1,103 45 1,343 - 55
Montana : ‘ 858 375 44 483 56
Utah S 1, 396 772 55 624 45
Wyoming | 912 359 39 | 553 61

REGION IX 78, 079 32,835 42 45, 244 | 58
Alaska ' | 1,266 543 43 A 723 57
Arizona | : 4,033 1,627 40 2, 406 60
California 55,111 23, 698 43 . 31,413 57
Guam 457 191 42 266 58
Hawaii 7,849 - 2,369 30 5,480 70
Nevada - - 1,278 528 - 41 750. .. .. 59
Oregon , - 3,576 1,798 50 1,778 50
Washington , 4,336 1,970 45 , 2,366 55
American Samoa : ‘ ‘80 ' 24 30 - ' 56 70
Trust Ter. - Pacific - 93 87 : 94 : 6 6

4

1/ Includes 269 nonclassified.




Table 12, --Students in adult basic education programs, by age, region, and State: United States,
fiscal year 1970

Age group

Region and State Total " —— — — = —
18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64  65-over

U. S. totals 535,613 == - - -- - -
Unclassified 306 - - == - -- -
Classified 532,922 139,904 144,513 126, 865 70, 940 35,275 15,425

REGION I 31,156 10,013 9, 288 6,648 3,475 1,332 400
Connecticut 9, 689 3,134 3,019 1,955 1,053 394 134
Maine 1,613 381 429 358 253 140 52
Massachusetts 14,220 4, 664 4,149 3,219 1,556 502 130
New Hampshire 1,263 358 359 274 177 69 26
Rhode Island 2,280 698 767 432 191 152 40
Vermont 2,091 778 565 410 245 75 18

REGION 1I 47, 854 14,899 14,575 10,190 5,132 2,412 646
Delaware 1,264 537 369 203 88 46 21
New Jersey 11,413 3,267 3,657 2,628 1,282 579 0
New York 20,520 5,347 6,285 4,906 2,478 1,337 167
Pennsylvania 14, 657 5,748 4,264 2,453 1,284 450 458

REGION II1 90, 047 23,912 24,774 - 26,288 10,163 3,873 1,037
Kentucky 14,092 4,605 4,038 2,921 1,651 705 172
Maryland ' 6,758 1,393 2,076 1,828 916 396 149
North Carolina 26,398 1,320 8,278 12,839 2,640 1,056 265
Puerto Rico 19,238 10,972 - 3,651 2,864 1,245 380 126
Virginia 9,750 2,722 2,818 1, 947 1,459 607 197

Virgin Islands N/A N/A N/ N/A N/A N/A » N/A
West Virginia 10, 335 1,818 3,063 3,085 1,649 607 113
District of Columbia 3,476 1,082 850 - 804 603 122 15

REGION IV 93, 909 21,696 20,618 23,692 15, 664 8, 647 3,592 £
Alabama : 11,222 2,244 2,001 2, 468 2, 356 1,571 - 582
Florida : 24, 092 3,911 . 5,235 6,808 4, 704 2,490 944 - 2
Georgia . 19, 317 4,630 4,298 5,787 2,541 1,342 719 ;
Mississippi 11,083 3,445 2,680 2,218 1,644 795 301

South Carolina 13,848 3,185 3, 047 3, 462 2,354 1,246 554 do
Tennessee . 14, 347 4,281 3,357 2,949 2,065 1,203 492

REGION V . 67,640 17,248 19, 668 15,774 8,647 3,778 2,525
Illinois ’ 25,719 6,687 7,973 5,401 37; 343 1, 286 1,029
Indiana = 6,367 1,888 1,856 1,763 624 204 32
Michigan 15, 409 3,668 4,045 3,453 2,158 1,197 888
Ohio , 1/16, 055 3,532 4,530 4,284 2,212 . 954 543




Table 12. --Students in adult basic education programs, by age, region, and State: United States,
fiscal year 1970 - Continued

Age group

Region and State Total -
18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64

REGION VI 28,087 9,106 8,397 5,274 3,487 1,484 339
Iowa 8,476 3,713 2,322 1, 458 720 212 51
Kansas Z,968 389 449 736 865 482 47
Minnesota 2,752 823 954 535 302 112 26
Miasouri 9,760 3,106 3,455 1,611 1,065 432 91
Nebraska 1,845 43] 494 454 297 136 33
North Dakota 874 199 255 231 138 47 4
South Dakota 1,412 445 468 249 100 63 87

REGION VII 88,181 21,756 21,315 18,694 13,723 8,471 4,222
Arkansas 5,973 1,584 1,138 1,226 1,021 710 - 294
Louisiana 15,539 5,227 2, 957 2,633 2,184 1,542 996
New Mexico 4,248 1,063 1,058 977 870 228 52
Oklahoma. g, 310 2,737 2, 949 2,033 1,083 379 -129.
Texas : 53,111 11,145 13,213 11, 825 8,565 5,612 2,751

REGION VIII 9, 807 3,000 3,227 2,086 1,024 391 79
Colorado 4,195 1,136 1,399 938 514 176 32
Idaho 2,446 841 832 7 476 205 75 B W
Montana 858 331 250 164 73 36
Utah ' 1,396 347 486 335 142 68
Wyoming 912 345 260 173 : 90 36

ot
m‘ 00

REGION IX 76, 241 18,274 22,651 18,219 9,625 4,887 2,585
Alaska 1,266 400 378 327 - 115 35 B )
Arizona 2/3,859 965 1,135 993 480 215 71
California 3/53, 458 12, 675 16,533 13,226 6,613 3,306 . 1,105
Guam 457 107 167 110 53 20
Hawaii : 7, 849 1,027 1,600 1,558 1,310 1,014 1,340
Nevada ' 1,278 424 392 255 145 51 11
Oregon 3,576 1, 351 1, 040 671 371 120 23
Washington : 4,325 1,305 1,362 1,001 509 - 124 24
American Samoa 80 0 28 35 17 , 0 -0
Trust Ter. - Pacific 93 20 16 43 : 12 2 1

1/ Does not include 558 in tlié»lésﬁ age group.
/ Does not include 174 in the 16-17 age group.
3/ Does not.include 1, 653 in the 16-17 age group.

[

]

e




Table 13. --Students in adult basic education programs, by race, region, and State _United States,
fiscal year 1970 :

T o ‘American : R
Region and State - Total White Negro - Indian Oriental ~  Other

U.S. totals 535, 613 -- Caes e B s
Nonclassified ' 39, 842 e - el aa i
Classified 495,771 247,593 189, 542 5,274 19, 438 33,924

REGION 1 22, 330 18,267 2,262 ~102° 184 1,515
Connecticut ' ) 9,689 7,005 1,536 12 - 47 1,089
Maine * 1,613 1,501 14 86 12 0
Masgsachusetts 5,779 4, 873 512. 3 ' 68 323
New Hampshire , 1,263 1,211 -5 0 ‘ 16 - 31 -

" Rhode Island 1,800 1,521 . . .187 o0 23 - 69
Vermont o 2,186 2,156 , .8 A 18 e 3.0

REGIONII . 47,854 20,445 - 17,301 126 797 9,185
Delaware R 1,264 319 926 - 17 2 0
New Jersey 11,413 5,467 2,916 3 328 ..2,699
New York B 20,520 6,449 7,468 43 353 6,207
Pennsylvanla o , 14,657 8,210 5,991 63 1142790

REGIDN m 70,809 36,757 32,355 .37 469 . 1,191
Kentucky = - | 14,092 10,803 3,177 0 . . 112 .0
Maryland 6,758 2,358 3,145 S31 142 1,082 .
North Carolina £ 726,398 - 9,373 17, 025+ - 0. L0 g
'Euerta Rico = ' R N/A N/A N'/A .~ N/A . . N/A N/A o
Virginia S 9,750 4,"élo ' 4,875 .4 . 183 78 o
“Virgin'lslands -~~~ . N/A o "N/A" . N/A - NJ/A T L NSAT T
- West Virginia.. . 10,335 ;9 342 - 938 . -
' Dlstrlct Df C.Dlumbla ' 3,476 271  3,195 -

REGION IV . S 193,909 3;2,,756 ©59,319: .
:"Alabama SO et e 11,222 - 3,299 7,865
~Florida St 24,092 . 8,100, = .15,228
, ,‘Gecrgia SRR 19,317 6 829 . 11,7 A
,Mssisslppi L -_xll 083? i~ 914 48,0

| REGID’N v
‘ T'.]lez.r;«x:u.s R
N Indlana
‘ V"Michigan
;‘Ghm T R




Table 13. --Students in adult basic education programs, by race, region, and State: United States,
fiscal year 1970 - Continued

American
Region and State Total White Negro Indian Oriental Other

REGION VI 19,517 10,909 6,047 1,042 834 685
Iowa " N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Kansas 2,968 1,254 906 102 552 154
Minnesota 2,752 2,162 344 82 34 130
Missouri ' 9, 666 5,128 4,249 4 171 114
Nebraska 1,845 883 523 113 50 276
North Dakota 874 783 6 73 9 3
South Dakota 1,412 699 19 668 18 8

REGION VII 88,181 53, 380 32,298 1,505 517 481
Arkansas 5,973 1,745 4,208 5 8 7
Louisiana 15,539 5, 966 9, 482 1 31 59
New Mexico 4,248 3,695 112 380 . .51 10
Oklahoma 9,310 5,874 1,924 965 142 405
Texas 53,111 - 36,100 16,572 154 - 285 0

REGION VIII 8, 688 6,029 898 669 309 783
Colorado 4,195 3,178 768 49 200 0
Idaho 2, 446 .1,730 37 212 27 440
Montara N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Utah 1,396 627 35 . 338 53 343
Wyoming 651 494 58 70 29 0

REGION IX 78,079 39,236 7,289 1,197 15,356 15, 001

Alaska , 1,266 499 152 o146 35 llsag

= Arizona o . © 4,033 3,312 411 264 43 3
California . 55,111 28,817 5,511 551 7,715 12,517
Guam 457 18 0 0 - 86 353

Hawaii . 7,849 305 6 1 6,949 588
Nevada 1,278 420 187 41 107 523
Oregon 3,576 2,790 - . 487 44 - 93 . 162
Washington 4,336 3,075 535 150 328 248

American Samoa ; 80 -0 - 0 0o 0 ~ 80
Trust Ter. - Pacific 93 ' 0 0 o. -0 93

1/ Includes 382 Eskimos,




Table 14. - -Students from an ethnic group in adult basic education programs,

by region and State: United States, fiscal year 1970

Region and State

Total

Mexican-
Cubans Americans

Puerto
Ricans

U. S. totals

REGION I
Connecticut
Maine
Massachusetts
New Hampshire
Rhode Island
Vermont

REGION II
Delaware
New Jersey
New York
Pennsylvania

REGION III
Kentucky
Maryland
-North Carolina
Puerto Rico
Virginia
Virgin Islands
West Virginia
District of Columbia

‘REGION IV
-Alabama
- Florida
Georgia
Mississippi
" South Carolina
_Tennessee

'REGION V
~ Illinois
‘Indiana

~ Michigan

~ Ohio
Wisconsin

1/114, 638

3,958
2,309

7,208 39,166

955 227

428 0

0 26
483 189
15 2
27 9
2 1

2,814 263
35 3
1,104 52
1,468 115
207 93

982 320

0 0
574 17
N/A N/A
203 0
197 281
N/A N/A

4 21

4 1

1,029 461
) 0 ; _ 0
1,008 414
4 o 4
N/A N/A
15 36
2. 7

598 3,157
45 721
268 307
192 1,027
25 276
68 826

36,298

2,776
1, 881
-6
836
16
36

.

Bt
3
21
2




Table 14. --Students from an ethnic group in adult basic education programs,
by region and State: United States, fiscal year 1970 - Continued

Region and State Mexican Puerto
Total Cubans Americans Ricans

REGION V1 985 161 690 134
Iowa N/A N/A N/A N/A
Kansas 396 48 256 92
Minnesota 129 1 123 5
Missouri 106 73 22 11
Nebraska 333 36 275 22
North Dakota 13 2 10 1
South Dakota 8 1 4 3

REGION VII 27, 990 465 27,399 126
Arkansas A 9 5 3 1
Louisiana 225 149 66 10
New Mexico 2, 892 15 2,875 2
Oklahoma 412 2 396 14
Texas 24, 452 294 24,059 99

REGION VIII .. 3,341 20 3,305 16
Colorado ' 2,555 17 2,532 :
Idaho R 190 1 187 2
Montana N/A N/A N/A N/A
Utah 335 2 | 326 7
Wyoming - 261 0 260 1

REGION IX 35, 758 184 3,344 264
Alaska 0 0 20 0
Arizona ’ - 2,332 11 2,315 6
‘California | 2/31, 966 N/A N/A  N/A
Guam | 0 0 0 0
Hawaii 145 1 28 116,
Nevada | 523 130 373 20
Oregon o 396 35 277 84
Washington | ~ 376 Y A 331 38
American Samoa 0 0 0 0
Trust Ter. - Pacific 0 0 0 0

-

1/ lﬁclﬁdés 31, 966 reported as hé,-ving Spanish surname.
/ Reported as having Spanish surname. -

g

F : Bapieasins: Saal
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Table 15. --Students in adult basic education programs, by grade level, region,

and State: United States, fiscal year 1970

Grade level
Region and State Total — - —
1-3 4-6 7-8
Beginning Intermediate Advanced

U. S. totals 535,613 -- “= -

Nonclassified 324 -- - --

Classified 535,289 186, 790 174, 366 174,133

REGION I 31,204 12,396 9,935 8,873
Connecticut 9,689 4, 361 2,940 2,388
Maine 1,613 399 496 718
Massachusetts 14,220 5,755 4,422 4,043
New Hampshire 1,263 421 428 414
Rhode Island 2,280 1,056 720 504
Vermont 2,139 404 929 806

REGION II 47, 854 21,306 14,413 12,135
Delaware 1,264 365 565 334
New Jersey 11,413 5,420 3,321 2,672
New York 20,520 12,189 5, 460 2,871
Pennsylvania 14, 657 3,332 5,067 6,258

REGION III 90, 047 16,477 37, 240 36, 330
Kentucky 14,092 2,053 3,684 8,355
Maryland 6,758 1,656 2,911 2,191
North Carolina 26, 398 4,096 15,216 7,086
Puerto Rico 19,238 4,136 6,013 9,089
Virginia 9,750 2,628 3,651 3,471
Virgin Islands N/A N/A N/A N/A
West Virginia 10, 335 1,196 4,512 4,627
District of Columbia 3,476 712 1,253 1,511

REGION IV 93, 909 23,867 35,130 34,912
Alabama 11,222 2,805 4,141 4,275
Florida 24,092 5,862 9,723 8,507
Georgia 19,317 5,228 7, 880 6,209
Mississippi 11,083 3,235 4,272 3,576
South Carolina 13, 848 3,739 4,708 5,401
Tennessee 14, 347 2,998 4,406 6,943

REGION V - 68,198 - - 31,230 19,995 16,973
Illinois 25,719 16,908 5,400 3,411
Indiana 6,367 2,334 2,432 1,601 -
Michigan 15,409 - 5,124 5,664 4,621
Ohio 16,613 5,180 5,196 6,237
Wisconsin 4,090 1,684 1,303 1,103

3? :

-




Table 15. --Students in adult basic education programs, by grade level, region,

and State: United States, fiscal year 1970 - Continued

Region and State

Total

Gradé levél

Beginning

1-3

4-6

Intermediate

- — 8
Advanced

REGION VI
Iowa
Kansas
Minnesota
Missouri
Nebraska
North Dakota
South Dakota

REGION VII
Arkansas
Louisiana
New Mexico
Oklahoma
Texas

REGION VIII
Colorado
Idaho
Montana
Utah
Wyoming

REGION IX
Alaska
Arizona
California
Guam
Hawaii
Nevada
Oregon
Washington
American Samoa
Trust Ter. - Pacific

28, 087
8, 476
2,968
2, 752
9, 760
1, 845

874
1,412

88,181
5,973
15, 539
4,248
9,310
53,111

9, 807

4,195

2, 446
858
1,396
912

78,002
1,266
4,033

55,111

457
7, 849
1,278
3,576
4,259

80
- 93

5,808

2,331
345
650

1,562
423
135
362

22,396
1,493
2,919

975
1,167
15, 842

1,863
671
428
104
572

88

51, 447
338
1,621
42,738
57
4,252
745
697
906

0

93

10,182
3, 246

1,025

906
3,816
507
296
386

30,111
2,263
5,307
1, 252
3,214

18, 075

3,304
1, 301
824
376
468
335

14, 056
399
1, 054
8, 261
113
1, 755
321
939
1,154
60

0

12,097
2,899
1,598
1,196
4,382 @

443
664

35, 674
2,217
7,313
2,021
4,929

19,194

4, 640
2,223 ;
1,194 :
378
356
489

12, 499
529
1,358
4,112
287
1, 842
212
1, 940
2,199
20
o

asg

31




Table 16. --Students completing adult basic education programs, by level, region,and State: United States, fiscal year 1970

Completion level

Region and State Advanced, who entered at-- Intermediate, who entered at-- Beginning

Total __Beginning  Intermediate  Advanced _ Beginning Intermediate N

U. 5. totals 92,293 9,389 23,936 58,968 27,486 56, 354 57,465

REGION I 3,563 272 987 2,304 1,253 2,760 3,170
Connecticut 1,279 69 331 879 576 1,303 1,633
Maine 400 45 92 263 121 203 179
Massachusetts 1,129 128 388 613 417 724 879
New Hampshire 159 6 18 135 28 214 173

Rhode Isl=- -~ 135 8 46 81 73 102 116
Vermont 461 16 112 333 38 214 190

REGION 11 6,584 1,015 1,612 3,957 1,755 3,605 -3,310
Delaware 357 40 96 221 79 240 182
New Jeraey 1,634 375 452 807 931 850 2,383
New York 404 188 112 104 N/A N/A N/A
Pennsaylvania 4,189 412 952 2,825 745 2,515 745

REGION 11 21,494 2,345 6, 759 12, 390 6, 660 16, 715 9,000
Kentucky 1,994 0 0 1,994 0 663 275
Maryland 1, 066 51 288 727 1,662 1,726 1,286
North Carolina 6,757 1,160 3,251 2,346 1,640 7, 544 2,142
Puerto Rico 4,125 595 571 2,959 1,450 2, 835 . 2,676 5
Virginia 1,592 111 444 1,037 488 1,127 958
Virgin Ialands N/A , N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

West Virginia 5,100 407 2,042 2,651 1,268 2,628 1,663
Diatriet of Columbia 860 21 163 676 152 192 0

9.274
1,234

REGION IV 11, 786 1,615 3,157 7,014 5,194 :
Alabama 1, 347 81 404 862 407

Florida 2, 206 229 447 1,530 1,802 R 2,209
Georgia 2,770 323 807 1,640 1,033 2, 3,154
Mississippi 550 21 114 415 61 : 393 273
South Carolina 2,768 415 692 1,661 748 1,869 1,523
Tennessee 2,145 ‘546 693 906 1,143 641 881

[ Rl v -
L
e~ ]
- ]

8
5
7
5

[

o e e i AR g

ol i
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e
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Table 16. --Students completing adult basic education programs, by level, region,and State: United States, f[iscal year 1970 =
Continued ) - — - - — —

"Complation level

Region and State - Advénéédi who entered at-- Intermediate, who entered at-- Beginning
Total Beginning Intermediate Advanced Beginning Intermediate

REGION V 12,932 1,613 3,909 7,410 4, 401 6,714 12, 944
Illinois 4,605 729 1,275 2,601 1,273 2,051 7,

Indiana Z,021 90 771 1,160 971 1,184 896
Michigan 2,286 275 896 1,415 982 1, 349 2,438
Ohio 3,544 514 1,102 1,928 1,084 1,758 1,490
Wisconsin 476 5 165 106 21 372 397

REGION VI 6,131 516 1,792 3,823 1,765 3,474 1, 860
Iowa : 1,890 181 613 1,096 989 1,451 915
Kansas 380 62 215 103 163 513 92
Minnesota 1,121 42 206 873 69 206 129
Misggouri 1,844 187 536 1,121 395 1,083 502
Nebraska 292 31 39 222 118 109 142
North Dakota 274 8 82 184 N/A N/A N/A

South Dakota 330 5 101 224 31 112 80

REGION VII 19,529 1,203 3,702 14, 624 3,988 9, 241 7,413
Arkansas 1,625 200 415 1,010 469 983 769
Louisiana 4,191 103 752 3,336 350 1,828 1,051
New Mexico 1,143 2 86 1,055 i6 312 716
Oklahoma 3,770 91 952 2,727 385 - 1,239 110
Texas 8, 800 807 1, 497 6, 496 2,748 4,879 4,767

REGION VIl 2,921 97 700 2,124 344 1,115 467
Colerade 880 50 222 608 230 530 178
Idaho 980 39 163 778 N/A N/A N/A
Montana 412 1 116 295 9 211 51
Utah 161 7 27 127 53 193 179
Wyoming 488 0 172 316 52 181 59

REGION IX ’ 7,353 713 1,318 5,322 2,126 4, 448 10,027
Alaska 623 37 90 496 76 223 113
Arizona 637 124 207 306 . 92 220 622
Califernia 3,059 398 489 2,172 1,377 2,448 7,556
Guam 227 N/A N/A 227 N/A 99 47
Hawaii 582 57 98 427 159 278 - 749
Nevada 211 30 68 113 137 198 405
Oregon 1,016 18 124 874 129 440 226
Washington 983 34 242 707 156 462 284
: American Samoa 15 15 0 0 0 80 0
- Trust Ter. - Pacific 0 0 0 0 0 0 _ 25

ERIC | - 404

H



Table 17. --Students separated from adult basic education programs, by reason, region, and
State: United States, fiscal year 1970

Reason for separation

Region and State Total Entered -
Employ- job Job Lack of
ment training change interest Other

U. S. totals 180, 661 34, 369 13,904 14, 446 20, 389 97, 553

REGION I 7, 388 1,464 679 694 673 3,878
Connecticut 3, 437 783 316 275 256 1, 807
Maine 379 84 55 69 46 125
Massachusetts 2,328 341 111 127 203 1,546
New Hampshire 337 29 12 60 51 185
Rhode Island 311 74 N/A 71 66 100
Vermont 596 153 185 92 51 115

REGION 1I 18, 402 4,432 1,400 1,463 1,944 9,163
Delaware 584 70 27 11 112 364
New Jersey 3,394 605 157 428 413 1, 791
New York 10, 017 1,188 807 788 937 6,297
Pennsylvania 4, 407 2,569 409 236 482 711

SRR

Wind: oo it i

REGION III 32, 205 5,783 1,616 1,757 3,528 19, 521
Kentucky 4,177 477 190 0 1,473 2,037
Maryland 2, 845 231 301 259 340 1,714
North Carolina 10, 942 1,548 N/A N/A N/A 9, 394
Puerto Rico - 3, 807 556 94 527 160 2,470
Virginia 2,384 508 199 320 612 745
Virgin Islands N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
West Virginia 6, 706 2,041 675 349 671 2,970
District of Columbia 1,344 422 157 302 272 191

bt -Gl il

REGION IV 26,192 6,066 2,448 2,817 3,664 11,197
Alabama : 1,717 - 337 225 393 673 -89
Florida 8, 384 1,653 1,052 565 834 4, 280
Georgia 5,003 1,551 685 363 774 1, 630
Mississippi 4, 327 526 256 428 710 2,407
South Carolina 3,015 1,177 194 831 346 467
Tennessee 3, 746 822 36 237 327 2, 324

REGION V 17,500 5,262 2,577 2,386 2,042 5,23
Illinois 6, 706" 2,278 890 838 719 1,98
Indiana 1,295 262 394 216 114 309
Michigan 3, 641 1,256 394 496 503 992
Ohio 4,905 1,270 804 725 706 1,400
Wisconsin 953 196 95 111 - 0 551

fpelt |



Table 17, --Students separated from adult basic education progra.as, by reason, region, and
State: United States, fiscal year 1970 - Continued

Reason for separation

Region and State Total Entered
Employ- . job Job Lack of
ment training cha..ge interest Other

REGION VI 14, 363 3, 301 2,210 1, 439 1,476 5,937
Towa 5, 824 1,005 632 299 402 3, 486
Kansas 1,876 432 228 558 312 346
Minnesota 1,209 181 249 41 131 608
Missouri 3,952 1,262 917 334 306 1,133
Nebraska 925 298 137 154 180 156
North Dakota 252 64 29 37 67 55
South Dakota 324 59 18 16 78 153

REGION VII 20,269 3,735 1,375 2,347 4,400 8,412 s
Arkansas 1,312 347 218 133 209 405
Louisiana 2,905 936 201 584 599 585
New Mexico 682 91 113 28 202 248
Oklahoma 2,407 239 146 294 1,231 497
Texas 12,963 2,122 697 1,308 2,159 6,677

REGION VIII 3,748 1,046 926 333 715 728
Colorado 1,247 295 429 0 326 197
Idaho 1,189 467 259 74 116 273
Montana 266 49 34 23 95 65 1
Utah 623 185 83 85 77 193
Wyoming 423 50 121 151 101 0

REGION IX 40, 594 3,280 673 1,210 1,947 33,484
Alaska 598 120 62 52 79 285
Arizona 1,518 153 2 112 77 1,174
California 33,748 2,150 331 716 1,108 29, 443
Guam 78 13 0 0 ‘ 0 65
Hawaii 1,504 180 80 77 - 160 - 1,007
Nevada 668 76 40 58 212 282
Oregon 1,403 292 79 77 138 817
Washington 10,621 296 79 118 173 396
American Samoa 0 0 -0 0 0 0
Trust Ter., - Pacific 15 0 0 0 0 15

4275




Table 18. --Selected adult basic education statistics related to teachers and
students, by region and State: United States, fiscal year 1970

) - Total number of -~

Region and State Programed

Classes Teachers Students instruction
Classes Students
U. S, totals 30, 402 21,693 535, 613 13,164 178, 821
REGION I 2,031 1,370 31, 451 1, 051 4, 405
Connecticut 721 410 9, 689 578 1, 045
Maine 152 152 1,613 51 566
Massachusetts 714 526 14, 220 422 2,794
New Hampshire 70 70 1,263 0 0
Rhode Island 230 87 2, 280 0 0
Vermont 144 125 2,386 N/A N/A
REGION 1I 2,792 2,166 47, 854 1,552 26, 364
Delaware 50 39 1,264 39 983
New Jersey 509 503 11,413 190 3, 886
New York 1,269 647 20,520 1,269 20,520
Pennsylvania 964 977 14, 657 54 975
REGION III 4, 882 3,999 90, 047 642 18, 784
Kentucky 683 683 14,092 14 180
Maryland 457 306 6,758 N/A 1,792
North Carolina 1,760 906 26,398 226 7,120
Puerto Rico 902 902 19,238 N/A N/A
Virginia 580 697 9,750 212 3, 206
Virgin Islands N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
West Virginia 371 422 10, 335 157 5,719
District of Columbia 129 83 3,476 33 767
REGION 1V 5, 240 4,375 93, 909 2, 361 41,209
Alabama : 640 640 11,222 282 4,230
Florida 914 793 24,092 445 9,595
Georgia 837 876 19,317 334 8, 335
Mississippi : 523 507 11,083 101 1, 888
South Carolina 1,389 670 13, 848 - 802 11,206
Tennessee 937 ‘ 889 14, 347 397 5,955
"REGION V 6,134 2,859 68,198 1,712 22,527
Illinois ' 2,857 1,286 25,719 - 200 2,500
Indiana 476 258 6,367 273 3,735
Michigan 715 647 15, 409 292 4,477
OChio 1,852 453 - 16,613 876 11,121

Wisconsin _ 234 215 4,090 71 694

i’ =
L d Y
* % -
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Table 18. --Selected adult basic education statistics related to teachers and
students, by region and State: United States, fiscal year 1970 -

_ Continued - R .
Total number of--
Region and State Programed
Classes Teachers Students instruction
Classes Students

REGION VI 1,505 1,156 28, 087 2, 541 11,221
Iowa 581 339 8,476 10 124
Kansas 155 135 2,968 84 2,100
Minnesota 112 111 2,752 33 680
Missouri 308 351 9, 760 1,900 5,825
Nebraska 106 101 1,845 86 1,089
North Dakota 39 39 874 39 874
South Dakota 204 80 1,412 389 529

REGION VII 4,121 3,686 88, 181 1,518 25, 985
Arkansas 373 354 5,973 N/A N/A
Louisiana 722 732 15,539 722 15,539
New Mexico 159 230 4,248 10 120
Oklahoma 510 497 9,310 N/A N/A
Texas 2,357 ‘1,873 53,111 786 10, 326

REGION VIII 1,213 548 9, 807 719 6,717
Colorado 315 266 4,195 132 2,716
Idaho 51 87 2,446 24 1,727
Montana 460 57 858 476 794
Utah 366 117 1,396 66 568
Wyoming 21 21 912 21 912

REGION IX 2,484 1,534 78,079 1,068 21,609
Alaska 55 ' 35 1,266 37 821
Arizona 200 120 4,033 165 2,711
California 938 . 764 55,111 189 7,042
Guam 48 48 457 N/A N/A
Hawaii 629 247 7, 849 379 5, 432
Nevada 181 44 1,278 119 1,167
Oregon 119 121 3,576 42 1,130
Washington _ 304 153 4,336 133 2,226
American Samoa 2 0 80 4 80
Trust Ter. - Pacific 8 2 93 N/A N/A
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Table 19. -- Programed instruction hours as compared to conventional hours of instruction required to complete

a

adult basic cducation programs, by level, region, and State: United States, fiseal year 1970

Hours of instruction i , i

Region and State Beginning level Intermediate level Advanced level

Programed - Conventional Prcgramed Conventional Programed
instruction instruction inatruction  instruction ingtruction instruction

REGION I . -
Connecticut N/A 136 N/A 110 N/A 88
Maine
Massachusetts 166 343 210 396 219 337
New Hampshire N/A 225 N/A 200 N/A 125
Rhode Island N/A 85 N/A 70 N/A 105
Vermont N/A 120 N/A 120 N/A 120

REGION II
Delaware 90 120 75 100 60 60
New Jersey 150 130 125 125 105 120
New York N/A N/A N/A ‘N/A N/A N/A
Pennsylvania 180 200 180 181 180 165

REGION H1I o

Kentucky 300 400 225 250 150 ) 200
Maryland N/A 120 N/A 95 ] N/A 85
North Carolina N/A 90 N/A 100 N/A - 120
Puerto Rico 480 N/A 480 N/A 320 N/A .
Virginia 160 280 160 240 160 260. .
Virgin Islands N/A N/A N/A : N/A N/A N/A
West Virginia 120 170 o130 160 ..120 : 150
District of Columbia 200 258 183 210 111 151

REGION IV~ . :
Alabama o , 240 240 260 - 260 * 300 - 300
Florida , : 109 190 100 159 78 134
Georgia - ' 200 200 200 - 200 ¢ 200 200
Mississippi ' 156 : 190, 141 147 118 121
South Carolina 7 189 210 190 182 C 185 169 -
Tennessee N/A _ 150 N/A 150 N/A 150

REGION V . )
Illinois ; 140 o 162 140 _ 160 ) 120 154
Indiana 176 129 : 241 298 252 - 284
Michigan: 130 140 130 - - 120 - 130 =120
Ohio o 20 )
Wisconain ' , 91 ' 227 : 185 , 163 - - .. - 158 (.- 150 -

107 i18 104 110 99 101

130 - - - 180 - - - 120 - . 160 100. . .- 150 -




Table 19. -- Programed instruction hours as compared to conventional hours of instruction required to complete
adult basic education programs, by level, region, and State: United States, fiscal year 1970 - Continued

Hours of instruction

Region and State Beginning level Intermediate level Advanced level

Programed Conventional Programed Conventional Programed Conventional ;
instruction instruction instruction instruction instruction instruction i

REGION VI ;
Iowa 144 160 118 154 105 116
Kansas 180 120 150 150 130 130
Minnesota 83 165 73 165 73 112
Missouri 190 196 212 175 246 140
Nebraska 249 272 177 206 128 146
North Dakota ’ 190 190 165 165 136 136 =
South Dakota 109 140 106 214 131 294 5

REGION VII
Arkansas N/A 150 N/A 150 N/A 150
Louisiana 110 110 103 103 95 95
New Mexico 160 160 160 160 160 160
Oklahoma 100 100 100 100 100 100
Texas 140 143 122 131 115 125

REGION VIIIL
Colorado 156 173 144 169 141 179
Idahe 208 210 146 174 84 133
Montana N/A N/A N/A - N/A N/A N/A
Utah 99 135 86 110 84 ‘105
Wyoming 350 368 210 212 170 169

REGION IX
Alasgka 130 338 158 360 83 257
Arizona 225 225 237 237 224 224
California 218 200 © 206 250 225 300
Guam N/A 150 - - N/A 150 N/A 150
Hawaii 360 360 ’ 240 240 120 240
Nevada 200 214 N/A 138 N/A 120
Oregon 172 267 170 159 206 140
Washington 135 185 142 173 123 172
American Samoa - NJ/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Trust Ter. - Pacific N/A "‘N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A




Table 20, --State and local staff in adult basic education programas, by occupational function, region, and State:
United States, fiscal year 1970

Occupational function

Region and State State admin-~ All other personnel

Local istrators and —
Teachers Counselors supervisors supervisors Local level State level

U. S. totalas 21,693 1,965 2, 961 183 5,948 137
REGION I 1,370 166 277 1

Connecticut 410 50 38

Maine 152 18 26

Massachusetts 526 59 143

New Hampshire 70 24 18

Rhode Island 87 5 15

Vermeont 125 10 37

587 13
131 :

Tl Dl O

3
2
24 1
170 3
150 1
87 2
25 4

o RN |

[and

e D e g

657
52

REGION 1I 2,166 292 320 8
3 2 52 1
135 3
A
4

Delaware 39 13 12
New Jersey 503 60 68
New York 647 71 101
Pennaylvania 977 148 139

202 N/A
268

]

942 22
363 2
18 N/A
N/A N/A
116 12
322 5
N/A N/A
116 1
7 2

REGION Il 3,999 225 464
Kentucky 683 ‘140 138
Maryland 306 28 18
North Carolina 906 N/A 108
Puerto Rico 902 25 98
Virginia 697 29 87
Virgin Islands N/A N/A N/A
West Virginia 422 N/A 12
District of Columbia ‘83 3 3
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800
225

20
110
107
153
185
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REGION IV 4,375 281 566
Alabama - 640 30 96
Florida 793 38 73
Georgia 876 12 86
Misgissippi 507 24 33
South Carolina 670 90 181
Tennessee B89 - 87 97
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Ll -  TEE )

721 1
187
80
102
321
31

REGION V 2, 859 579 346
Illinois 1,286 150 93
Indiana 258 30 33
Michigan 647 105 113
Ohio 453 79 86
Wisconsin 215 15 21

L ERH




Table 20, --State and local staff in adult basic education programs, by occupational function, region, and State:
United States, fiscal year 1970 - Continued

Occupational function
Region and State State admin- All other personnel
Local istrators and - e
Teachers Counselors supervisors supervisors Local level State level
REGION VI 1,156 118 171 14 435 9
Iowa 339 23 16 3 N/A 1
Kansas 135 12 31 1 20 2
Minnesota 111 5 25 1 62 ]
Missgouri 351 34 53 1 258 4
Nebraska 101 9 16 1 61 2
Neorth Dakota 39 15 15 2 25 0 g
South Dakota 80 9 15 5 9 0
REGION VII 3,686 262 449 24 1,085 14
Arkansas 354 39 76 3 97 2 v
Louisiana 732 46 77 9 98 6 -
New Mexico 230 12 20 3 36 2 5
Oklahoma 497 69 68 2 142 2
Texas 1,873 96 208 7 712 2
REGION VIII 548 87 1673 16 253 6
Colorado 266 40 57 2 153 1
Idaho 87 10 9 1 24 1
: Montana 57 16 10 11 24 2
Utah 117 12 17 1 24 1
Wyoming ?: 9 16 1 28 1
REGION IX 1,534 155 259 z23 468 22
Alaska 35 4 10 1 7 1
Arizona 120 1/ 17 4 21 5
California 764 92 94 5 323 3
Guam 48 1 22 1 26 1
Hawaii 247 0 8 6 3 5
Nevada 44 B g 2 9 1
Oregon 121 15 53 1 43 1
Washington 153 38 45 1 36 2
American Samoa 0 0 1 0 0 0
Trust Ter. - Pacific 2 0 0 2 0 3

1/ Counseling done by teachers and administrators.




Table 21. --Training of adult basic education persc.inel, by type, number of
participants, region,and State: United States, fiscal year 1970

Training

Region and State Teacher workshops Personnel receiving preservice

State Local National State Local

U. S. totals 683 3,451 1,463 13,884 19,784
REGION I 37 162 154 869 - 844
Connecticut 0 82 34 165 292
Maine 16 39 15 128 134
Massachusetts 15 21 144 103
New Hampshire 14 132 173
Rhode Island 0 9 94 82
Vermont 61 206 60

o Lo
[ ]
W

(]
I

REGION II 146 568 138 1,426 1,570
Delaware 4 13 30 63 41
New Jersey 87 182 10 555 519
New York 29 141 56 343 507
Pennsylvania 26 232 42 465 503

REGION III 35 378 144 1,320 2,568
Kentucky 10 60 30 704 466
Maryland 48 10 122 222
North Carolina 54 31 177 648
Puerto Rico 38 40 139 481
Virginia 81 21 128 348
Virgin Islands N/ N/A N/A N/A N/A
44 ) ' 318
53 28 -85

=3P W m Ao

O
J I
D

District of Columbia

REGION 1V 214 1,160 146 4,832 6,238
Alabama 24 170 12 750 800
Florida 19 61 12 45 657
Georgia - 46 140 11 2,237 530
Mississippi 18 432 10 716 2, 348
South Carolina 92 177 39 247 924
Tennessee 15 180 62 837 979

REGION V 67 375 149 1,539 2,212
Illinois 27 99 7 315 1. 009
Indiana - T4 36 22 182 170
Michigan 23 58 22 279 354
Ohio 10 112 45 725 539
Wisconsin 3 : 70 53 38 140




Table 21. --Training of adult basic education personnel, by type, number of
participants, region,and State: United States, fiscal year 1970 -
Continued

Training

Region and State Teacher workshops Personnel receiving preservice
and/or inservice

State Local National State Local

REGION VI 1
Iowa

Kansas
Minnesota
Missouri
Nebraska
North Dakota
South Dakota

[N

B W O =0 O e N )

, 47 706 756
) 188 279
65 109
11 3 3 3
56 20 345 217
30 8 40 111
0 1 47 0
15 11 18 . 37

VI N
[xN]

s O
Lo QN

REGION VII
Arkansas
Louisiana
New Mexico
Oklahoma
Texas

-~

(W8]

LV LIS N
LSV}
o

397 291 2,306 3, 466
68 22 400 - 186
: 38 768 425
12 30 110 230
56 23 360 497
178 668 2,128

%]

~
b

V]

L5 ) B

283 426 525
237 237 300
10 25 3 52
, 5 € 37
11 11 42 96
4 3 88 40

O
[xV]
O
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REGION VIII
Colorado
Idaho
Montana
Utah
Wyoming
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REGION IX
Alaska
Arizona
California
Guam
Hawaii
Nevada
Oregon
Washington
American Samoa
"Trust Ter. - Pacific -

177 111 460 1, 605
10 15 38 21
10 32 145 215

109 N/A 0 86i

4 11 82 42
5 2 19
17 27 119 378
" 23 21 7 69
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Table 22, --Number of classes housed, by type of facility, region, and State:
United States, fiscal year 1970

Public
Region and State school All
Total buildings other

U. S. totals 30,402 23,202 7,200

REGION I 2,031 1, 642 389
Connecticut 721 562 159
Maine 152 115 37
Massachusetts 714 605 109
New Hampshire 70 57 13
Rhode Island 230 173 57
Vermont 144 130 14

REGION II 2,792 1,719 1,073
Delaware 50 28 22
New Jersey 509 341 168
New York 1,269 724 545
Pennsylvania 964 626 338

REGION III 4, 882 3,894 988
Kentuclhy 683 561 122 : .
Maryland 457 289 168 1
North Carolina 1,760 1,395 365
Puerto Rico 902 838 64
Virginia 580 445 135
Virgin Islands N/A N/A N/A
West Virginia 371 1319 52
District of Columbia 129 47 82

REGION IV 5,240 4, 081 1,159
Alabama 640 608 32
Florida 914 583 .+ 331
Georgia 837 527 - 310
Mississippi 523 ", 465 o 58
South Carolina 1,389 1,193 196
Tennessee ' 937 705 232

REGION V 6,134 4,918 1,216
Illinois - 2,857 - 2,646 : 211
Indiana 476 ’ 129 ' 347
Michigan _ . 715 525 190
Ohio Co 1, 852 1, 468 384
Wisconsin , , 234 150 , 84

Wy




Table 22, -~-Number of lasses housed, by type of facility, region, and State:
United States, fiscal year 1970 - Continued

Public
Region and State school All
Total buildings other

REGION VI 1, 505 1, 062 443
Iowa 581 394 187
Kansas 155 152 3
Minnesota 112 67 45
Missouri ' 308 175 133
Nebraska 106 61 45
North Dakota 39 38 1
South Dakota 204 175 29

REGION VII 4,121 3,474 647
Arkansas 373 338 35
Louisiana 722 639 83
New Mexico 159 128 31
Oklahoma 510 470 40
Texas 2,357 1, 899 458

REGION VIII 1,213 709 504
Colorado - 315 202 113 .
Idaho Bl 27 24

" Montana 460 103 357
Utah 366 358 8
Wyoming 21 19 2

REGION IX 2, 484 1,703 781
Alaska 55 14 41

Arizona 200 174 26
California 938 750 188

Guam 48 43 5

Hawaii ‘ 629 280 349

i Nevada ' 181 ' 156 : 25
Oregon 119 64 55
Washington 304 219 85
American Samoa 2

Trust Ter. - Pacific 8

D et
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Table 23, --Student enrollment in adult basic education programs at various types
of institutions, by region and State: United States, fiscal year 1970

Type of institution
Region and State Total -
Correctional . Hospital

Other

U. S. totals 61,226 32,536 9,571 19,119

REGION I 4,089 1,520 480 2,089
Connecticut 1,069 - 304 207 558
Maine 16 16 0 0
Massachusetts 1,623 1,056 163 404
New Hampshire 1,263 94 44 1,125
Rhode Island 111 47 64 0
Vermont 7 3 2 2

REGION II 6, 999 3,873 1,299 1, 827
Delaware 1,264 272 46 946
New Jersey 824 768 17 39
New York 501 _ 114 387 N/A -
Pennsylvania 4,410 2,719 849 842

REGION III 5,957 - 4,926 736 - 295
Kentucky 588 477 111 0
Maryland 822 287 290 245
North Carolina 1,873 1,873 0 0
Puerto Rico 1,300 1,298 2 0
Virginia ’ 742 635 107 -0
Virgin Islands N/A N/A N/A N/A
West Virginia 453 281 122 50
District of Columbia 179 75 104 0

REGION IV i2,100 5,138 2,177 4,785
Alabama 873 785 88 0
Florida 6,420 1,645 291 4,484
Georgia 3,088 v 1,261 1,565 262
Mississipi 26 0 26 0
South Carolina ' 1,287 1,106 142 1 39
Tennessee 406 : 341 65 0

REGION V. 14, 485 : 5,057 2,394 - 7,034
Illinois 5,142 3,342 1,800 0
Indiana 1,281 1, 062 201 ' 18
Michigan 5, 551 304 ~131 5,116
Ohio 2,360 198 262 1, 900
Wisconsin 151 151 0 0

53
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Table 23, --Student enrollment in adult basic education programs at various types
of institutions, by region and State: United States, fiscal year 1970 --

Continued

Type of institution
Region and State Total —— — .
Correctional Hospital Other

REGION VI 1, 962 885 411 666
Iowa 135 84 51 0
Kansas 155 80 75 0
Minnesota 219 : 89 43 87
Missouri : 1,028 472 210 346
Nebraska 276 81 8 : 187
North Dakota 30 26 3 1
South Dakota 119 53 21 45

REGION VII 12, 248 10,219 1,738 291
Arkansas 672 573 0 99
Louisiana 260 165 20 75
New Mexico 482 364 118 0 ;
Oklahoma 1,114 1,073 41 N/A
Texas 9, 720 8, 044 1,559 117

REGION VIII 1,032 414 72 546
Colorado 85 79 6 N/A
Idaho 222 186 36 0
Montana 538 3 1 534
Utah 92 67 13 12
Wyoming 95 79 16 0

REGION IX 2,354 504 264 1,586
Alaska 56 56 0 0
Arizona 9 0
California 0 ' 0
Guam 14 T 14
Hawalii 542 20 .3
Nevada 93 93
Oregon ' 469 68
Washington 1,171 253
American Samoa .0 0
Trust Ter. - Pacific 0 0
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Appendix

ADULT BASIC EDUCATION PROGRAM ANNUAL
REPORT FORM
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HIGHLIGHTS

FY 1966-70

The adult basic education programs sponsored under the Adult Education Act of
1966 as amended have provided basic education to approximately 2,250,000
adult students throughout the United States and outlying areas ffom 1966
through 1970,

Enrollment of the 18-24 age group showed an increase each year, from 15 percent
in 1966 to 26 percent in 1970, while the 45-54 age group showed the largest
decrease, from 20 percent to 13 percent.

The number completing the program through the advanced level of instruction
increased from 12 percent of the total enrollment in 1967, the first year
complete data were available, to 17 percent of the total enrollment in 1970.
This indicates a 104-percent increase in completions from 1967 to 1970, while
the increase in separations was only 62 percent during the same years.

FY 1970

Approximately 536,000 adult students attended adult basic education programs
throughout the United States and outlying areas during fiscal year 1970.

This reflects an increase in enrollment of approximately 51,000 stud%ﬂts oY
11 percent over the previous year. : : C -

New enrollees represented about 49 percent of the total enrollment during
fiscal year 1970. Three States reported Enr@llments in the 16-17 age group.
A total Df 92, 293 students guccessfﬁlly completed the program through the
advanced or Sth—grade level of instruction. This represents an 8-percent
' increase over the 85,659 who completed thé pragfam thraugh the 8th-grade
level during the prev1éug year.
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